pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the
total pension liability.

Regarding the sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the single discount rate, the
following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a single discount rate of 7.90%,
as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a single discount
rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher:

Total Pension Liability 26,730,557$   23,764,314$   21,314,653$
Net Position Restricted for Pensions 18,581,795   18,581,795   18,581,795
Net Pension Liability 8,148,762$   5,182,519$   2,732,858$

6.90% 7.90% 8.90%

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability
to the Single Discount Rate Assumption

(Dollars in Thousands)
Current Single Discount

1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase

  Section D

   18

General Employees Retirement Plan

GASB STATEMENT NO. 68 RECONCILIATION (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

CURRENT REPORTING PERIOD

Total Pension
Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net Pension
Liability Deferred Deferred

(a) (b) (a) - (b) Outflows Inflows Pension Expense

Balance Beginning of Year 22,102,321$  17,404,822$ 4,697,499$
Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 421,602$   421,602$   421,602$
Interest on Total Pension Liability 1,712,534   1,712,534   1,712,534
Interest on Fiduciary Net Position 1,390,760$   (1,390,760) (1,390,760)
Changes in Benefit Terms 1,147,198   1,147,198   1,147,198
Liability Experience Gains and Losses (348,383)   (348,383)   261,287$ (87,096)
Changes in Assumptions -   -   -
Contributions - Employer 435,115   (435,115)
Contributions - Employees 353,765   (353,765)   (353,765)
Asset Gain/(Loss) (613,256)   613,256   490,605$  122,651
Benefit Payouts (1,270,958)   (1,270,958)   -   -
Administrative Expenses (10,367)   10,367   10,367
Other 891,914   (891,914)   (891,914)

Net Changes 1,661,993$   1,176,973$   485,020$   490,605$  261,287$ 690,817$
Balance End of Year 23,764,314$  18,581,795$ 5,182,519$ 490,605$  261,287$

Current Period

  Section D

   19

General Employees Retirement Plan

GASB STATEMENT NO. 68 RECONCILIATION (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)
CURRENT AND PRIOR REPORTING PERIODS

Total Pension
Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net Pension
Liability Deferred Deferred

Net Deferred
Outflows Prior Total Pension

(a) (b) (a) - (b) Outflows Inflows Year Expense

Balance Beginning of Year 22,102,321$  17,404,822$ 4,697,499$
Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 421,602$   421,602$   421,602$
Interest on Total Pension Liability 1,712,534   1,712,534   1,712,534